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Service Revenues*  
(excluding ILD/NLD:  P10.8bn***) 

P101.0bn 
 - 

(P0.1bn) 

Wireless (ex-ILD:  P6.3bn) 

Service Revenues* 

P64.7bn  
  -6% 

(P4.0bn) 

Fixed Line (ex-ILD/NLD: P4.6bn) 

Service Revenues* 

P42.2bn 

   +9% 
+P3.6bn 

Individual* Home* 
Service Revenues Service Revenues 

P51.3bn  
  -6% 
(P3.1bn) 

P21.9bn 

  +8% 
    +P1.6bn 

Enterprise* 
Service Revenues 

P22.5bn 

  +10% 
     +P2.1bn 

International* 
Service Revenues 

P15.6bn  
  -14% 
(P2.6bn) 

Voyager* 
Service Revenues 

P912mn**  
  +6% 
+P54mn 

PLDT Group: 9M 2016 vs 9M 2015 Financial Highlights  

   

Revenues Wireless 
Revenues 

Fixed Line 
Revenues 

P125.4bn 
P54.1bn  

  +6% 
+P3.1bn 

P80.6bn  
  -7% 

(P6.2bn) 

-2% 
(P2.5bn) 

Service Revenues             
(net of interconnection costs:  P7.1bn) 

Wireless Fixed Line 

P111.8bn 

Service Revenues* Service Revenues* 

P71.0bn  

  -8% 
(P6.0bn) 

P46.8bn 

  +7% 
 +P3.1bn 

   -2% 
(P2.5bn) 

    * Net of interconnection costs 

   ** Includes P503mn from Feb ï July 2016 when eInnovations (PayMaya) was deconsolidated 

***  Gross ILD/NLD of P12.3bn less P1.5bn in interconnection costs 

Individual  Home 
Revenues Revenues 

P58.4bn  
  -5% 
(P3.0bn) 

P24.5bn 

  +9% 
    +P2.1bn 

Enterprise 

  Revenues 

P24.4bn 

  +10% 
     +P2.2bn 

International  
Revenues 

P17.5bn  
  -16% 
(P3.2bn) 

Voyager 
Service Revenues 

P957mn**  
  -2% 
(P23mn) 
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Fixed Line 
EBITDA EBITDA Margin 

Wireless 
EBITDA EBITDA Margin 

P24.3bn 

  -31% 
(P10.9bn) 

32% 
(9M15: 42%) 

40% 
(9M15: 37%) 

PLDT Group: 9M 2016 vs 9M 2015 Financial Highlights  

EBITDA EBITDA Margin 

P45.7bn 
  -15% 
(P8.3bn) 

 38% 
(9M15: 44%) 

 *   Net of interconnection costs 

**  Excluding asset sales and impact of exceptional provisions and subsidies  

ü Lower service revenues* by P6.0bn or 8% 

ü Reduction in cash opex* by P1.9bn or 6% 

ü Rise in subsidies and Cost of Content by 

P2.1bn or 32% 

ü Higher provisions by P4.8bn or 271% 
 

P20.3bn 

  +13% 
 +P2.4bn 

ü Rise in service revenues* by P3.1bn or 7% 

ü Increase in cash opex* by P0.7bn or 3% 

ü Higher non-service revenues (net) by 

P0.1bn or 16% 

ü Rise in provisions by P0.1bn or 12% 
 

Core Income 

P21.7bn  -20% 
(P5.3bn) 

Core Income (normalized**) 

P16.0bn  -33% 
(P7.9bn) 
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Service Revenue Mix 9M15 9M16

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 23% 30%

SMS/Domestic Voice/Others 66% 61%

International Voice 11% 9%

Service Revenue Mix 9M15 9M16

Data/Broadband 57% 59%

Domestic Voice and others 32% 31%

ILD/NLD 11% 10%

PLDT  Group:  Service Revenues  

(Php in billions) 

Fixed Line*  

Wireless*  

ü 3Q16 q-o-q increase of P371mn is the 

highest q-o-q growth since 1Q15 9M 2015 9M 2016 

Higher by P3.1bn or 7% 

43.7 
46.8 

+2.9 
+12% 

+0.6 
+5% 

-0.4 
 -8% 

Data and 

Broadband 
Domestic voice 

and Others ILD and NLD 

9M 2015 9M 2016 

Lower by P6.0bn or 8% 

76.9 
71.0 

+3.8 
+22% 

-7.9 
-15% 

-1.9 
-24% 

Data, broadband, 

digital platforms 

SMS and VAS, 

Cellular domestic 

voice and others 

Cellular  

International  

voice 

Service Revenues 9M15 9M16

Data/Broadband 24,811 27,743

Domestic Voice and others 13,846 14,486

ILD/NLD 4,993 4,577

Total 43,650 46,806

ü In 3Q16, data/broadband already 

accounted for 32% of total wireless 

service revenues from 30% in 2Q16 and 

28% in 3Q15   

*  Net of interconnection costs 

Service Revenues 9M15 9M16

Data/Broadband/Digital Platforms 17,549 21,396

SMS and VAS/Domestic Voice/Others 51,182 43,298

International Voice 8,203 6,270

Total 76,934 70,964

(Php in billions) 

ü Consolidated service revenues declined by P2.5bn or 2% year-on-year to P111.8bn in 9M16, with data, 

broadband and digital platform revenues of P44.6bn up by 19% and accounting for 40% of consolidated 

service revenues* 
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PLDT Group: Consolidated EBITDA  

(Php in billions) (Php in billions) 

Margins   41%                                                        35%                                                           39%  

3Q 2016   

+0.7 -1.5 +1.4 +0.2 

Lower  

Svc  

Rev* 

Lower  

Sub- 

sidies 

Lower  

Cash 

Opex* 
Lower  

Provns  16.6 
15.0 

Q-o-Q: higher by P0.8bn or 6%  

54.1 

45.7 

9M 2015 9M 2016

Margins    44%                     38%                                                        

-15% 
-8.3 

ü EBITDA of P45.7bn at 9M16 lower by 15% or P8.3bn from 9M15 due to: 

Á   Lower service revenues (net of interconnection) by P2.5bn 

Á Higher expenses related to initiatives to grow the data business and as part of shaping the customersô data habit 

V Increase in provisions for receivables and inventory by P4.9bn (including P1.5bn of costs related to the migration of the Sun 

platform) 

V Rise in subsidies and cost of content by P2.0bn 

Á Decline in cash opex by P1.0bn (including a reduction of P0.9bn in selling and promo expenses) 
 

ü At end September 2016, Fixed Line EBITDA rose by P2.4bn or 13% year-on-year to P20.3bn, while Wireless EBITDA 

declined by P10.9bn or 31% to P24.3bn 
 

ü EBITDA of P15.0bn for 3Q16 higher by 6% or P0.8bn from 2Q16 

Á Reflects deliberate efforts to manage opex, subsidies and provisions 

Á Fixed Line EBITDA of P7.1bn was higher by P0.6bn or 9% vs. 2Q16 following increases in revenues and reduction in operating 

costs 

Á Wireless EBITDA rose by P0.2bn or 2% quarter-on-quarter to P7.4bn  
 

 

ü Consolidated EBITDA margin at 38%, with 3Q16 EBITDA margin higher at 39% from 35% in 2Q16 

Á Fixed Line:  40% at 9M16, 42% at 3Q16 (vs 3Q15: 42%; 2Q16: 39%) 

Á Wireless:     32% at 9M16, 31% at 3Q16 (vs 3Q15: 41%; 2Q16: 28%) 

2Q 2016 1Q 2016 

  14.2 
-1.7 -0.6 -0.1 -0.2 

Lower  

Svc  

Rev* 

Higher 

Sub- 

sidies 

Higher 

Cash 

Opex* 
Higher 

Provns 

Improvement of 
P2.3bn 

*  Net of interconnection costs                                                      
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ü Decline in core income for 9M16 of P5.3bn or 

20% year-on-year due to: 

Á Lower EBITDA 

Á Costs resulting from higher capex  

V Increase in depreciation by P1.4bn 

V Rise in net financing costs by P0.9bn 

Á Gain from sale of Beacon of P7.4bn in 2016 

vs P3.2bn in 2015, partly offset by lower 

equity in earnings due to the reduced 

ownership in Meralco  

Á Equity in losses of P0.5bn from the SMC 

telco businesses  

  

ü Core income for 9M16 at P16.0bn, 

normalized to exclude asset sales and 

elevated levels of provisions and subsidies 

 
ü Reported net income of P15.9bn at end 

September 2016 includes an impairment of 

Rocket Internet investment of P5.4bn in 1H16   

Á No further impairment booked in 3Q16 

Á P1.3bn increase in value of Rocket 

Investment from end of 1H16 to P10.5bn 

(ú19.13/share) booked under Other 

Comprehensive Income in 3Q16 (not P&L) 

ü Rocket Internet updates:  

Á Rocket focused on improving profitability of 

its companies while supporting their growth 

Á Streamlining operations and portfolio 

Á From initial listing on the Entry Standard, 

Rocket now trading on the regulated market 

(Prime Standard) of the Frankfurt Stock 

Exchange 

V Included in the SDAX (50 non-tech small 

caps listed on the Frankfurt Stock 

Exchange) 

 

PLDT Group: Core and reported net income  

9M 2015 9M 2016 

Lower by P5.3bn or 20% 

27.1 

+1.2 
-0.9 

Fin 

Costs -

Net 

-8.3 
EBITDA 

+5.4 

Misc 

Income 

Provn for  

Inc Taxes 

-1.4 

Net 

equity in 

earnings 

-1.3 

Non-cash 

expenses 
21.7 

(Php in billions) 

9M 2016 9M 2016 

21.7 

15.9 

-0.5 

Core 

Income 

Forex and 

Deriv Losses, 

net 

-5.4 

Asset  

Impairment 

(Rocket Internet) 

Others 

Reported 

Income 

Core Income  

Reported net income  
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Debt Maturities 

Debt Balance   

2.9 
2.4 

2.9 
3.4 3.3 

0.9 0.7 0.6 1.0 
0.6 

1.9 1.6 
2.3 2.4 2.8 

2012 2013 2014 2015 9M2016

Debt Balance Cash & Short-term Investments Net Debt

PLDT Group:  Debt Profile  

63  

669  

297  
396  376  

440  

1,090  

2016 2017 2018 2019 2021  2020 

Total:  US$3,331mn 

  *  Total debt based on nominal debt amount 

**   Internal target:  2.0x net debt to EBITDA 

* 

2022  

to 2026 

 

ü Net debt and net debt to EBITDA as of end September 2016 stood 

at US$2.8bn and 2.16x   
 

ü At end 9M16, gross debt amounted to US$3.3bn  

Á 37% of gross debt is US$ denominated 

Á Taking into account our US$ cash holdings and hedges, only 

US$0.4bn or 11% of total debt is unhedged 

Á 67% are fixed-rate loans, while 33% are floating-rate loans; post-

interest rate swaps: 89% fixed, 11% floating 

Á Average interest cost (pre-tax) of 4.4% for end September 2016  

(FY15: 4.2%) 
 

ü Refinancing facilities for 2017 maturities will be in place by  

December 2016 

ÁUS$470m of committed refinancing facilities already signed 

ÁBalance of US$199m to be finalized early December 

ÁOther than US$25m, 2017 maturities to be refinanced in pesos 

ÁRefinancing facilities at lower interest rates compared with maturing 

loans which include the 8.375% US$ bond 
 

ü Efforts are focused on managing leverage/debt levels which have 

increased due to higher capex and the SMC telco acquisition 

ÁReduced regular dividend payout to 60% (from 75%)  

ÁAcquisition of SMC telco business partly funded from sale of assets 

ÁEvaluating options for additional asset sales 
 

ü As of end September 2016, PLDTôs investment grade ratings 

remained unchanged from YE15 

 

 

 

Net Debt/EBITDA**: 

        1.05x                0.9x                 1.35x               1.62x               2.16x   

Debt maturities to total debt: 

        2%          20%          9%          12%          11%         13%           33%   

Ratings Agencies
Long-Term Foreign 

Issuer Rating

Long-term Local 

Issuer Rating
Outlook

Fitch BBB BBB+
stable (FC IDR); 

negative (LC IDR) 

Moody's Baa2 Baa2 stable

Standard and Poor's / 

S&P National
BBB+ axA+ stable

* 

*   On 23 October 2016, Fitch revised the outlook for the Philippine telecom 

sector to ñnegativeò from ñstableò, with a similar ñnegativeò outlook for PLDTôs 

Long-Term Local-Currency Issuer Default Rating (LC IDR) 

(US$ in billions) 

(US$ in millions, as of end September 30, 2016) 
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üPLDT Groupôs overarching objective is to improve the customerôs overall data experience 

Á Network dominance and reliability is the key enabler in the delivery of a superior digital customer experience to Consumer and Enterprise clients 
 

ü In addition to the P302bn or US$6.7bn in capex spent from 2006 ï 2015, PLDT is expected to invest another US$1bn or P48bn in 2016 

Á 2016 capex includes additional P5bn or US$100mn to utilize frequencies acquired from SMC 
 

ü Multi-year network build out includes, among others: 

Á Building out of a 4G-centric network utilizing existing spectrum portfolio (including the recently acquired 700MHz)  

V 4G technology presents opportunities for cost and operating efficiencies vs 2G and 3G   

V Expansion of coverage (including indoor penetration) and data capacity using 3G and 4G/LTE 

V Wider deployment of LTE-A carrier aggregation following Smartôs industry-first rollout in  Boracay   

V Future-proofing the network for 5G with provisioning already in the design 

Á Full integration of the Sun and Smart networks in Cebu and Metro Manila for improved coverage and cost/operational efficiencies 

V Will enable spectrum re-farming that will optimize spectrum utilization for 2G, 3G and 4G users 

Á Additional fiber optic cabling (FOC) to augment existing fiber assets of over 120,000 kms. to fortify network resiliency and redundancy for greater 

operational stability and reliability   

Á Expansion of international connectivity combined with on-shore caching to improve internet speeds and customer experience  

V Fourth cable landing station being constructed in Davao to provide additional capacity and resiliency 

ÁMigration to new data centers at Tier 3 to improve service availability to 99.99% 
 

üPLDT has committed to support the governmentôs desire to improve the countryôs internet services 

Á Roll-out of WiFi hotspots in transport hubs (11 airports to-date, including the NAIA), bus terminals, government offices 

Á Immediate build out of network using the spectrum acquired from SMC to achieve greater coverage and improved speeds 

Á Commitment to achieve 95% LTE population coverage by 2018 

 

PLDT Group:  Capex  
(Php in billions) 

Note: BPO capex up to 2012 only 

17.2 
22.1 

17.1 
23.0 30.3 34.2 

13.7 
13.7 

11.7 
11.7 

12.9 
13.9 

Fixed Line Wireless

31.2 

2011 2012 

36.4 

2013 

28.8 

2014 

34.8 

43.2 

2015 

48.0 

2016 Guidance 

17.7 19.1 

5.6 
7.0 

9M 2015 

23.3 

9M 2016 

26.1 

% of Capex to total service revenues: 

          21%              23%                 18%                21%               26%             up to 30% 
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Network Improvement Program  
to improve quality, coverage and internet speed 

PLDT Group:  Network Initiatives  
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Voice Traffic Increment 
2G -13.52% 
3G 15.42% 

Data Volume Increment 
3G 15.39% 
4G 42.68% 

ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC 
INCREASE 

Traffic is rebalanced :  
Å 2G Voice to 3G 
Å Data Traffic to 4G 

Significant gains coverage and capacity achieved by utilizing only the existing sites. 

METRO DAVAO REFARMING COMPLETED 

METRO DAVAO 

2G 

2G Base Stations (per 
band) 

Voice/Data Capacity (TRX) 

3G 

3G Base Stations (per 
band) 

Voice/Data Capacity (CE) 

3G Simultaneous Users 

LTE 

LTE Base Stations (per 
band) 

LTE Simultaneous Users 

Data Capacity (Mbps) 

BEFORE 

239 

3,887 

BEFORE 

200 

192,784 

72,512 

BEFORE 

56 

5,600 

2,800 

NOW % INC 

306 28% 

4739 22% 

NOW % INC 

309 55% 

265,280 38% 

246,016 239% 

NOW % INC 

188 236% 

33,840 504% 

18,800 571% 

NOTE:  LTE including 1site L1800 and 5sites L700 after refarm 
 

PLDT Group:  Progress on Network Initiatives  
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BEFORE BEFORE AFTER AFTER 

3G BEFORE AFTER 

Indoor 
  

23% 45% 
  

Outdoor 
  

97% 99% 
  

LTE BEFORE AFTER 

Indoor 
  

11% 66% 
  

Outdoor 
  

84% 98% 
  

METRO DAVAO: Significant coverage improvements 

PLDT Group:  Progress on Network Initiatives  
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BEFORE 
May 24 ï June 9 

AFTER 
September 19 - October 27 

BEFORE 
May 24 ï June 9 

AFTER 
September 19 - October 27 

INTERNAL CX TEST: Validated customer experience after Davao refarming 

D
A

T
A Download Speed 

Upload Speed 

1 Mbps 5.7 Mbps 

1.4 Mbps 1.9 Mbps 

3.7 Mbps 17.2 Mbps 

2.6 Mbps 5.9 Mbps 

PLDT Group:  Progress on Network Initiatives  
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V Finalise integration of SUN/SMART network and spectrum refarming for 

CEBU (Q4/16) and NCR region (Q1/17) yielding significantly better 

quality, outdoor/indoor coverage and internet speed, as proven in 

Boracay and Davao 

V Continue to improve overall network quality, capacity and bandwidth 

nationwide, and continue to enhance fiber resiliency and redundancy of 

our backbone 

V Continue to rollout 700 MHz LTE coverage (Target 300 sites in Q4/16) as 

part of our plan to cover 95% of population with LTE by 2018 

V Aggressively rollout fiber to the home, and initiate upgrade of DSL 

connections with fiber speed (using G.Fast and GigaWire technologies) 

V Launch of the first service using our new digital service delivery stack 

based on Matrixx online charging platform 

V Finalise rollout of telco-grade WiFi in 22 airports (Q4), 4 Seaports (Q4) 

and numerous public buildings and commuting areas (ongoing) 

700MHz 

PLDT Group:  Next steps  
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Consumer Wireless Business  


